The second sentence of Section 8.1 of the Original Master Lease is hereby modified as 
between Sublandlord and Subtenant such that Subtenant may only make such decorative Alterations 
without Sublandlord's Consent provided such alterations do not cost more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
($15,000) in any twelve (12) month period. 

Furthermore, notwithstanding the foregoing, in the following provisions of the Master Lease which are 
incorporated herein, all references to "Landlord" shall refer only to "Master Landlord": Section 6.1 (Standard

[...]

then existing "as is" condition, provided that in lieu of the Tenant Improvement Allowance set 
forth in Section 13 ofthe Summary, Tenantshall receive (i) an improvement allowance applicable 
to theExpansion Space inan amount per rentable square foot of the Expansion Space equal to the 
product of (a) One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($125.00), and (b) a percentage, which may be 
expressed as a fraction, the numerator ofwhich shall have a number equal to the numberofBase 
Rent payments to be made by Tenant from and after the Expansion Space Commencement Date 
until the expiration of the initial Lease Term, and the denominator ofwhich shall be eighty-four